
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 March 2021 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Members of the Civic Affairs Committee – Councillors Henry Batchelor, 

Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Mark Howell, Bridget Smith, 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Nick Wright, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Gavin Clayton, Bill Handley, Geoff Harvey, 
Steve Hunt and Eileen Wilson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Civic Affairs Committee, which will be 
held in Virtual meeting - Online at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 25 March 
2021 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
 Procedural Items   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 

December 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
 Decision Items   
 
4. Community Governance Review - Foxton Parish Council   3 - 20 
 
5. Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: Community 

Governance Review  
 21 - 56 

 
 Information Items   
 
6. Update on Code of Conduct Complaints   57 - 60 
 
 Standing Items   
 
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 Thursday 10 June at 10am.  
   



 Guidance Notes for Members of the Public for Online Meetings 
 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the 

consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed 
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where participating via video 
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that 
individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If you would like to turn on live captions and subtitles, please select the Captions/Subtitles On button [CC], 
in your video controls. This can be found in the bottom right hand corner of the video. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Tuesday, 1 December 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey – Chair 
  Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Nigel Cathcart 
 Geoff Harvey Bridget Smith 
 Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer Heather Williams 
 Dr. Richard Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Jason Clarke Development Officer 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 Kathryn Hawkes Programme Manager 
 Louise Lord Development Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice/Monitoring 

Officer 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Henry Batchelor and Mark Howell. 

Councillor Geoff Harvey substituted for Councillor Henry Batchelor. Councillor Richard 
Williams Substituted for Councillor Mark Howell. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020 as a correct 

record, subject to the removal of paragraph C from minute 6, as the Committee did not 
formally appoint members to the Task and Finish Group. 

  
4. Sawston and Babraham Community Governance Review 
 
 The Development Officer, Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing, introduced this report 

on a request from Sawston Parish Council for a Community Governance Review to alter 
the boundary of the parish of Sawston to incorporate new developments on the boundary 
of the parishes of Babraham and Sawston. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, local member for Sawston, thanked officers for their work in 
preparing the Community Governance Review, in trying circumstances due to the Covid-
19 pandemic. He requested that the Committee agree Option One in the report, “to invite 
submissions presenting the boundary Sawston Parish Council have proposed and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 1 December 2020 

requesting any other alternative boundaries for consideration”, as this was supported by 
Sawston Parish Council, Babraham Parish Council and the other local members. 
 
Ward boundary change 
It was noted that the boundary under consideration was also a ward boundary and the 
Council would need to request that the Boundary Commission alter the ward boundary if 
the change proposed by Sawston Parish Council was agreed. The Elections Manager 
reported that it was possible that, if agreed, the change would not be enacted before the 
District Council elections in 2022. He explained that the Council would manage this 
anomaly if necessary, but he requested that if the Committee was minded to agree to the 
Community Governance Review, it should do so without delay. It was noted that this issue 
was not directly relevant to the Committee’s deliberations. 
 
It was understood that if no residents had moved into the area under consideration by May 
2022, this was a moot point. 
 
Options 
The Committee noted the local support for commencing the Community Governance 
Review, under the terms in Option One in the report. 
 
Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer explained that he had not heard the whole debate and so 
he would abstain from the vote. 
 
The Chair proposed and the Vice Chair seconded that the Committee agree Option one, 
to “invite submissions presenting the boundary Sawston Parish Council have proposed 
and requesting any other alternative boundaries for consideration.” This was agreed by 
affirmation. 
 
A vote was taken and by affirmation, the Committee 
 
Agreed 
 

A) The request from Sawston Parish Council for a Community Governance 
Review to consider a boundary change, as laid out in Option One in the 
report. 

 

B) The draft terms of reference, as laid out in Appendix A of the report 
 

C) For the Head of Transformation to agree a timetable in consultation with 
Sawston Parish Council, Babraham Parish Council and other stakeholders. 

  
5. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on Tuesday 2 March 2021 at 

10am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.25 a.m. 

 

 

Page 2



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Civic Affairs Committee                        25 March 2021 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

Community Governance Review – Foxton Parish 
Council  

Executive Summary 

1. A Community Governance Review was conducted for Foxton Parish Council 
following their request to increase the number of councillors from nine to 10.  
 

2. The Civic Affairs Committee instructed officers to conduct a Community 
Governance Review in response to this request which commenced 7 December 
2020 with the publication of the Terms of Reference for the review. 

 
3. Civic Affairs Committee is invited to make its recommendation, providing an 

outcome to the Review. 
 

Key Decision 

4. No 
 

Recommendations 

5. It is recommended that Civic Affairs Committee could: 
 
(a) Agree to the request from Foxton Parish Council to increase the number of 

parish councillors from nine to 10, 
(b) Decide to make no change to the number of parish councillors from nine. 
(c) Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. Foxton Parish Council has requested a Community Governance Review to 
increase its numbers from nine to 10.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Details 

7. On 20 July 2020 a request was received from Foxton Parish Council to increase 
the number of councillors from nine to 10. On 3 November 2020 Civic Affairs 
Committee agreed for a Community Governance Review to be conducted 
following this request and agreed the terms of reference and timetable for 
undertaking the review.  
 

8. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 
Act”) provided for a Principal Council to conduct a review of the community 
governance arrangements. This can be for the whole or part of its area for the 
purpose of considering whether or not to make any changes to parish boundaries 
or size, and/or the creation of new parishes; and the review of the electoral 
arrangement for new and/or exiting parishes. Section 93 of the 2007 Act allows 
principal councils to decide how to undertake such a review, provided they 
comply with the duties in the Act which apply to councils undertaking reviews. If, 
following a review, the Council decides that changes should be made to the 
electoral arrangements they may make an Order giving effect to the changes. 
Section 93 of the 2007 Act
[...]


some growth the electorate is not forecast to significantly increase or decrease 
over the next five years.  
 

15. Any changes to the size of a Parish Council would normally take effect at the next 
scheduled election of the parish. The next schedule parish elections in South 
Cambridgeshire will be held in May 2022.  

 
16. The consultation was open for submissions for a period of two months (closed on 

7 February 2021).  
 

17. The consultation was promoted via South Cambridgeshire District Council social 
media and paid social media posts, via Foxton Parish Council and via posters 
around the village.  

 

                                                
1 How to undertake a Community Governance Review (CGR), Association of Electoral Administrators, 
2016, p.43, 2.72. 

Page 5



18. Residents were encouraged to respond online but could also access paper 
submission forms from the Parish Council clerk.  

 
19. 15 responses were received in total, all online. 93% (14/15 responses) agreed 

with increasing the number of councillors to 10. 10/15 responses provided 
comments (Appendix B).  

Options  

 

20. The Committee could  
 

(a) Agree to the request from Foxton Parish Council to increase the number of 
parish councillors from nine to 10. 

(b) Decide to make no change to the number of parish councillors from nine. 
(c) Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number, 

 

Implications 

 

21. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

 

Financial 

22. There are no financial costs to the Council. The cost for Parish Council elections 
falls to the parish.  

Legal 

23. By section 82 the 2007 Act Councils have a discretionary power to undertake a 
Community Governance Review. 

 
Section 93 the 2007 Act states the following duties of a Council in undertaking 

a r
[...]
view, 
and the Review should be completed within 12 months. 

2.5 Section 93(8) of the 2007 Act requires the Review to be 
concluded within a 12-month period; however, the Guidance, at 
paragraph 37, indicates that this time period “should be feasible”, 
but by necessary implication contemplates occasions when it may 
not be.  

3. Electorate forecasts
3.1 Foxton has 1,033 electors (October 2020). The electorate is not 
forecast to significantly increase or decrease over the next five years.  

3.2 The population forecasts have been provided to Foxton Parish 
Council.

Community Governance Review

Timetable of the Community Governance Review

7 December 2020

7 December 2020

11.59pm,  
7 February 2021

March 2021

Terms of Reference published

Submissions invited – have your say

Consultation closes

Consideration of submissions received and 
recommendation prepared for Civic Affairs 
Committee (2 March) 

Recommendations of Civic Affairs Committee 
published, concluding the review

The District Council can make a Reorganisation 
Order (which sets out how the parish council will 
be set up)

February 2021

May 2021

Page 16



4. Electoral arrangements
4.1 The District Council voted to move 
to all out elections and bring all parish 
council elections in line. The next scheduled all out 
elections will take place in 2022. 

4.2 The Council notes that the number of parish councillors for 
each parish council shall not be less than five. There is no maximum 
number. There are no rules relating to the allocations of councillors. 
The National Association of Local Councils has suggested that the 
minimum number of councillors should be seven and the maximum 25.

4.3 The Council must have regard to the following factors when 
considering the number of councillors to be elected for a parish:

• the number of local government electors for the parish;

• any change in that number which is likely to occur in the period of 
five years beginning with the day when the Review s
[...]
resources to fulfil those duties.” 

 

 

Page 20



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Civic Affairs Committee 25 March 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Jeff Membery  

 

 
 

Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: 
Community Governance Review 

Executive Summary 

1. Following agreement at Civic Affairs Committee (December 2020) Stage One of the 
Sawston and Babraham Community Governance Review regarding the boundary 
between the parishes of Babraham and Sawston was conducted between 6 January and 
3 March 2021.  

 
2. The review was prompted by an application by Sawston Parish Council who also 

proposed a specific change to the boundary concerned. The Terms of Reference are set 
out at Appendix A and the proposed boundary and submission questions are set out in 
Appendix B: Submission Form: Stage One. 

 
3.  Of the 75 respondents to the Stage One consultation, the majority: 
 

3.1 agreed that the existing boundary should be changed: 64 (85.3%) supported the 
proposal that the existing boundary should be changed and a minority of 11 (14.7%) 
did not.  

3.2 agreed that the proposed boundary change was the best option: 61 (81%) supported 
the proposed boundary change compared to 14 (19%) who did not. 

 
4. Five respondents suggested three alternative boundary changes to that proposed, one 

respondent suggested an alternative proposal that was actually the same as that 
proposed by Sawston Parish Council; another respondent suggested a boundary following 
the proposed route of Cambridge South East Transport Project: Phase 2  (CSET: Phase 
2) which is broadly similar to the proposed boundary change and the other three 
respondents suggested a third alternative; of a boundary between H1b and H1c along the 
Babraham/ Sawston Road.  

 
5. It should be noted that CSET: Phase 2 is at proposal stage only.  
 
6. The third proposed boundary is not consistent with Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) Guidance in that it results in neighbouring properties 
being in separate parishes and a boundary line which is difficult to identify (see further 
details at Items 12 and 13).  

  

Key Decision 

7. No  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations 

 

8. It is recommended that Civic Affairs Committee agrees: 

8.1 To invite submissions for Stage Two according to the timeline set out in the Terms of 
Reference. 

8.2 To decide which options to put forward to consult upon for the second round of 
consultation, taking into consideration the likely implications for each of the options. 
These are detailed in the options section of the report.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

9. Most respondents agreed that the existing boundary should be changed.  
 
10. Most respondents also agreed that the proposed boundary change was the best option. 
 
11. Five respondents suggested three alternative boundary changes to the one proposed by 

Sawston Parish Council – these are detailed in the executive summary section of this 
report. 

 
12. The proposal for a boundary between H1b and H1c along the Babraham/ Sawston Road 

is not consistent with LGBCE Guidance. This option would result in neighbouring 
properties being in separate parishes; create a ‘no mans’ land’ between H1c and the 
settlement of Babraham and arguably result in a parish boundary that is not easily 
identifiable, particularly as there are similar distances between H1c and the settlements 
of both Pampisford and Babraham. 

 
13. LGBCE guidance suggests boundaries should ensure communities are easily identified; 

and that boundaries themselves are easily identifiable and likely to remain so (See 
LCBCE Guidance: page 25: 83-85). This also means it would be unusual for early 
unconfirmed proposals for CSET: Phase 2 to be used as a boundary option. 

 

Details 

14. Sawston Parish Council have made an application to the Council for a Community 
Governance Review to consider a boundary change between Sawston and Babraham 
Parish to address potential anomalies resulting from 
[...]
views on 
the boundary change generally, the proposed boundary change specifically and invited 
alternative boundary changes. The following options concern Stage Two.  

 
21.  The Committee could resolve to: 
 
 
Option one: 

Invite Stage Two submissions on three options for a boundary change including all 
suggestions arising from the Stage One:  

 to create a boundary between H1b and H1c along the Babraham/ Sawston 
Road. 

 to create a boundary based on the proposed route of the CSET: Phase 2  

 the boundary proposed by Sawston Parish Council presented at Stage One 
 
Option two: 

Invite Stage Two submissions on the boundary change proposed by Sawston Parish 
Council and one of the alternative proposals providing reasons as to why the other 
alternative was not included. 

 
Option three: 

 Invite Stage Two submissions on an alternative set of boundaries proposed by 
members, based on the consultation feedback and information presented. 

Implications 

 
22. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, equality and 

diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following implications have been 
considered: - 

 

Legal 

23. By section 82 the 2007 Act Councils have a discretionary power to undertake a 
Community Governance Review. 

Page 23



 
Section 93 the 2007 Act states the following duties of a Council in undertaking a 

review:  

“(1) The principal council must comply with the duties in this section when 

undertaking a community governance review. 

(2) But, subject to those duties, it is for the principal council to decide how to 

undertake the review. 

(3) The principal council must consult the following— 

(a) the local government electors for the area under review; 

(b) any other person or body (including a local authority) which 

appears to the principal council to have an interest in the review. 

(4) The principal council must have regard to the need to secure that 

community governa
[...]
ou have provided and alternative boundary, please provide a 
description below or provide any comments you may have.  
 

12. Any alternative to the proposed boundary has been included, regardless of whether it 
was provided in response to question 3b or in response to another question. A total 
of 5 people suggested alternative boundaries. Each of them provided a written 
description rather than a map. These are listed below and grouped according to 
similarity:  

Summary version Respondents suggestion 

The Babraham/ 
Sawston Road 
should become 
the boundary with 
H1b within 
Sawston and H1c 
within Babraham. 

 

Draw the boundary over Babraham road - with the north side in 
Babraham and the south side in Sawston 

As mentioned above, the road should provide the actual boundary. This 
is a much better option. 

I personally think that Sawston road should be the boundary. This 
allows those on the north side (H1b pink) to remain in Babraham parish 
and the larger developments to the south (H1c yellow) become 
Sawston 

Page 43



This option 
appears support 
the proposed 
boundary change.  

Take the rectangle out, development H1/(b), pink and the yellow part. 
Use the orange line boundary instead. Follow up with the respondent 
confirmed that this proposal is the same as the proposed boundary. 

Align new 
boundary with 
propose route for 
the guided bus 
way. 

It may be that it would be best to align the boundary along the route of 
the proposed new busway, as this provides a natural boundary.  

 
13. The summary version of each alternative boundary is assessed against Local 

Government Boundary Commission England (LGBCE) guidance regarding CGRs 
generally and boundary changes specifically as set out of in the Terms of Reference.  

Summary version Assessment against LGBCE Guidance 

The Babraham/ Sawston 
Road should become the 
boundary with H1b within 
Sawston and H1c within 
Babraham. 

 

This option would result in neighbouring properties being in 
separate parishes; create a ‘no mans’ land’ between H1c and 
the settlement of Babraham and arguably result in a parish 
boundary that is not easily identifiable, particularly as there are 
similar distances between H1c and the settlements of 
Pampisford and Babraham. 

Take the rectangle out, 
development H1/(b), pink 
and the yellow part. Use 
the orange line boundary 
instead 

Follow up with the respondent confirmed that this proposal is 
the same as the proposed boundary. 

Align new boundary with 
propose route for the 
guided bus way. 

See Map 1a and 1b which shows the proposed CSET: Phase 
2 passing north of the settlement of Sawston and north of 
developments H1a and H1b. As the respondent suggest, the 
proposed route does form a ‘natural boundary’ and it would 
seem logical for all of Sawston Parish to remain south of the 
route as is consistent with the boundary proposed by Sawston 
Parish Council.  

 
14. 5 respondents suggested three alternative boundaries; 2 suggestions appear to be 

aligned with the proposed boundary change so don’t represent an alternative. The 
third suggestion to create a boundary between H1b and H1c along the Babraham/ 
Sawston Road is not consistent with LGBCE Guidance.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Louise Lord – Development Officer, Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 

Telephone: 01954 713297 m: 07546312054 

Email: louise.lord@scambs.gov.uk 

  

Page 44



Map 1a and 1b: Illustration of proposed boundary change and 

proposed Cambridge South East Transport Phase 2  
Please note that these maps are at a different orientation than the map used for the Sawston 

Babraham CGR 

1b: Map showing proposed bus route in relation to Sawston/ Babraham Road and existing 

parish boundary. Provided by GCP 

 
 
Map 1b: Entire proposed route: Cambridge South East Transport: Phase 2: Agreed GCP 
Executive: July 2020 

 
 

  

Page 45



Annexe One: Verbatim comments relevant to the Community 

Governance Review 
 

Table A: Comments of Responde
[...]
the larger developments to the south (H1c yellow) 
become Sawston. This seems like a more logical and fair solution for 
all. In conjunction, the road will always be there thus providing a 
physical boundary that helps to provide better clarity.     I would also 
state that we and others now live on the development and our kids 
go to Babraham school and use their facilities.  

Babraham 

Other My answer would actually be, maybe, it depends! Has the route of 
the proposed new guided busway been taken into consideration? 

Sawston 

Other Change the boundries of Babraham Civil Parish and exclude both 
new developments and add them to Sawston Civil Parish. Whilst this 
comment appears to support the proposed boundary change, the 
respondent answered ‘no’ to question 2a. 

Babraham 

 

Page 55



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Civic Affairs Committee 25 March 2021 

 
 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Monitoring Officer  

 

 
 

Update on Code of Conduct Complaints 

Executive Summary 

1. To update the Civic Affairs Committee on complaints cases regarding alleged breaches 
of the Code of Conduct. 

Recommendations 

2. That the Civic Affairs Committee note the progress of any outstanding complaints and 
the conclusion of cases resolved since the last meeting. 

Details 

 
3. Progress since the last meeting in relation to Code of Conduct complaints is set out in the 

below table: 

Matter 
Number 

District/Parish 
Council 

 

Allegation/complaint Outcome 

019180 Heydon Parish 
Council 

Allegations from the 
complainants against two 
members of the Parish 
Council that their actions 
breached the following 
parts of their code; 
 
3.1  provide leadership to 
the authority and the 
community within its area, 
by personal example and   
 
3.2  respect others and 
not bully or threaten or 
attempt to bully or 
threaten any person 
 
3.3.2 respect the 
confidentiality of 
information which you 

After consultation with 
the Independent 
Person it was 
determined that 
the complaint largely 
related to matters that 
occurred when the 
Parish Councillors 
were not acting in their 
official capacity and 
therefore the Code 
was not engaged.  
 
When the code was 
engaged the matters 
did not merit a formal 
investigation as there 
had not been a breach 
of the Code. 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



receive as a Member by 
not obstructing third 
parties’ legal rights of 
access to information 
 
3.5  use your position as 
a Member in the public 
interest and not for 
personal advantage 
 
Failure to declare non-
disclosable pecuniary 
interest or non-pecuniary 
interest 
 

 
 
 

019181 Bassingbourn-
cumKneesworth 
Parish Council 

Allegations from the 
complainants against a 
member of the Parish 
Council that their actions 
breached the Nolan 
principles and following 
parts of their code;    
 
You must treat others 
with respect and promote 
equality by not 
discriminating unlawfully 
against any person, and 
by treating people with 
respect, regardless of 
age, disability, gender 
reassignment, race, 
religion or belief, sex, 
sexual orientation, 
marriage or civil 
partnership, pregnancy 
and maternity; and 
 
You must promote and 
support high standards of 
conduct. 
 
 
 

Matter ongoing  

019182 Bassingbourn-
cumKneesworth 
Parish Council 

Allegations from the 
complainant against 4 
Councillors that;  
 
their actions breached the 
Nolan principles; and  
 
there was 
Maladministration; and 
 

Matter Ongoing 

Page 58



They operated without 
authority; and 
 
Non adherence to 
published Complaints 
Procedures 
 

019252 SCDC Allegation from the 
complainant that the 
member failed to declare 
a non-disclosable 
pecuniary interest or non-
pecuniary interest at a 
meeting. 
 

Matter Ongoing 

019324 Bassingbourn-
cumKneesworth 
Parish Council 

Allegations from the 
complainant against a 
member of the Parish 
Council that;  
 
their actions breached the 
Nolan principles and 
brought their office or 
Authority into disrepute; 
and 
 
there was 
Maladministration; and  
 
Their actions breach of 
the provisions of the 
Local Government act 
1972. 
 

Matter Ongoing 

 

Implications 

 
4. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, equality and 

diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, there are no significant implications. 
 

Background Papers 

Constitution – Code of Conduct 
 
Ethical Handbook - Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure 
  
 

Page 59



Report Author:  

Rory McKenna – Monitoring Officer 
Telephone: (01223) 457194 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Governance Review - Foxton Parish Council
	Appendix A Terms of Reference
	Appendix B

	5 Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: Community Governance Review
	Appendix A Sawston CGR  Terms of Reference
	Appendix B Sawston CGR Submission Form Stage One
	Appendix C Sawston CGR Analysis of State One Submissions

	6 Update on Code of Conduct Complaints



Minutes of the meeting

South Cambridgeshire District Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on
Thursday, 25 March 2021 at 10.00 a.m.
PRESENT:

Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey – Chair
Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chair

Councillors:

Henry Batchelor
Nigel Cathcart
Bridget Smith
Heather Williams

Dr. Martin Cahn
Mark Howell
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer

Officers:

Patrick Adams
Andrew Francis
Ellen Bridges
Louise Lord
Rory McKenna

Senior Democratic Services Officer
Electoral Services Manager
Development Officer
Development Officer
Monitoring Officer

Councillor Brian Milnes was in attendance, by invitation.

1.

Apologies for Absence
There were no Apologies for Absence.

2.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda,
Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: Community Governance Review, as his
son had a business in Dale Business Park.
Councillor Nigel Cathcart declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 on the
agenda, Update on Code of Conduct Complaints, as he knew the people affected
in relation to complaints made involving Bassingbourn Parish Council. Councillor
Heather Williams also declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, as she also
knew some of the persons affected by a recent complaint.

3.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020, as a
correct record.

4.

Community Governance Review - Foxton Parish Council
The Development Officer introduced this report, which invited the Committee to
consider a request from Foxton Parish Council to increase its membership from 9
members to 10.
Foxton Parish Councillor, Caroline Ilott explained that Foxton Parish Council

Civic Affairs Committee

Thursday, 25 March 2021

needed to increase its size due to:
 An increase in the workload of the Parish Council.
 An increase in the population of the parish.
 An increase in planning matters, including a call for sites.
 To allow a more even division of the workload.
 To encourage a more equal representation, both in terms of age and
geographical location.
 To provide a better service to parishioners.
In response to questioning, Parish Councillor Ilott explained that due to a recent
resignation, the parish council currently had 8 members. She was confident that
the parish would be able to recruit ten parish councillors to its parish council.
It was noted that the local member, Councillor Deborah Roberts had supported the
proposed increase.
Members of the Committee made the following points:
 A compelling case had been given for the increase.
 The quality of parish councillors was more important than quantity.
 Whilst there was local support for the increase, the number of responses
received was low.
The Chair proposed and Councillor Mark Howell seconded that the number of
parish councillors on Foxton Parish Council be increased from 9 to 10.
A vote was taken and by affirmation the Committee
Agreed

5.

to the request from Foxton Parish Council to increase the number of
parish councillors from 9 to 10.

Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: Community Governance Review
The Development Officer presented this report, which invited the Committee to
consider which submissions the Council should consulting on for Stage Two of the
Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary Community Governance Review.
Councillor Brian Milnes, local member for Sawston, reported that both he and the
local member for Babraham, Councillor Peter McDonald, supported the change of
the boundary proposed by Sawston Parish Council. It was noted that Babraham
Parish Council also supported this proposed change.
It was noted that an alternative proposal for a boundary along the
Babraham/Sawston Road would result in neighbouring properties in separate
parishes, which was contrary to Local Government Boundary Commission for
England (LGBCE) guidance. The other alternative proposal was that the proposed
route of Cambridge South East Transport Project (CSET2) be used, but the
Committee rejected this as the route had not yet been confirmed, as according to
the LGBCE guidance recommended that boundaries be easily identifiable and
were likely to remain so. It was noted that the proposed route for CSET2 was also

Civic Affairs Committee

Thursday, 25 March 2021

very similar to the boundary proposed by Sawston Parish Council.
Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer recommended that the Council only consult on the
boundary proposed by Sawston Parish Council. Councillor Martin Cahn seconded
this proposal.
By affirmation, the Committee
Agreed

6.

to invite submissions for Stage Two according to the timeline set out
in the Terms of Reference, on the boundary proposed by Sawston
Parish Council presented at Stage One.

Update on Code of Conduct Complaints
The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the latest Code of Conduct
complaints received by the Council.
The complaint regarding members of Heydon Parish Council was not being
progressed, as the compliant mostly related to matters that occurred when the
councillors were not acting in their official capacity as a councillor. The
investigation regarding a District Councillor had found that there had been no
breach of the Code. The consideration of three complaints regarding members of
Bassingbourn Parish Council was ongoing.
The Committee Noted the report.

7.

Date of Next Meeting
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 10 June at 10am.
Members of the Committee thanked the Chair for his sterling work on behalf of the
Committee and wished him well in retirement.

The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m.

